presented within ‘Operating Loss’ in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income.

8 (b) - Reclassification of depreciation relating to infrastructure assets to cost of sales.

In prior periods, management had classified the depreciation of infrastructure assets, classified within property
and equipment, as operating expenses.

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2023, management assessed the nature of infrastructure assets
and consequently reclassified the depreciation of infrastructure assets to ‘cost of revenue’ as this is used
primarily to generate revenue.

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

31

15.  Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Previously

reported
Restatement

- 6
Restatement

- 7
Restatement -

8 (a)
Restatement -

8 (b) Restated
For the three-month period ended 31

March 2022

Cost of revenue  (93,138)  -   -   -  (29,962) (123,100)
Gross loss  (6,516)  -   -   -   (29,962)   (36,478)

Impairment loss on financial and contract assets   (8,413)   (6,354)   710   -   -   (14,057)

Depreciation  (40,973)  -   -   -  29,962   (11,011)

Other operating income  -   -   -  14,426   -   14,426

Operating loss  (127,786)  (6,354) 710  14,426   -   (119,004)

Other operating income 14,426   -   -   (14,426)  -   -

Loss before zakat  (150,364)  (6,354) 710   -   -   (156,008)

Loss for the period  (160,364)  (6,354) 710   -   -   (166,008)

   -

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (160,352)  (6,354) 710   -   -   (165,996)

   -
Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to

equity holders of the Parent Company (in Saudi
Riyals per share)  (0.14)  (0.01) -   -   -   (0.15)

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

32

15.  Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity:

Previously

reported
Restatement -

6
Restatement -

7 Restated
For the three - month period ended 31 March 2022

Accumulated losses - as at 1 January 2022

(3,465,598)

(94,812)

(7,652)  (3,568,062)

Loss for the period   (160,364)   (6,354)   710   (166,008)

Total comprehensive loss for the period

(160,352)

(6,354)

710   (165,996)

Accumulated losses - as at 31 March 2022  (3,625,950) (101,166) (6,942) (3,734,058)

Total equity - as at 1 January 2022   7,879,271   (94,812)   (7,652) 7,776,807

Total equity - as at 31 March 2022   7,718,919   (101,166)   (6,942) 7,610,811

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

33

15.  Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows:

Previously

reported
Restatement

- 1
Restatement

- 2
Restatement

- 3
Restatement

- 4
Restatement

- 5
Restatement

- 6
Restatement

- 7 Restated
For the three- month period
ended 31 March 2022

Operating activities
Loss before zakat  (150,364)  -   -  -   -   -   (6,354)   710   (156,008)
Impairment loss / (gain) on

financial and contract assets 8,413  -   -  -   -   -   6,354   (710) 14,057
Employees’ receivable – home

ownership scheme 3,455  -  (134)   -   -   -   -   -   3,321
Trade and other payables  (49,036) - 134   -   -   49,956  -   -   1,054
Unbilled revenue – net 91,529  (12,741)  -  -   -  (49,956)  -   -   28,832
Restricted cash   -   -   -   -   (1,243)  -   -   -   (1,243)
Cash generated from operations 77,227   (12,741)   - -   (1,243) -   -   -   63,243
Net cash generated from

operating activities 30,313  (12,741)   - -   (1,243) -   -   -   16,329

Investing activities
Restricted cash balance received   -   -   -   20,882   -   -   -   -   20,882
Net cash generated from

investing activities 12,340   -   -   20,882

-   -   -   -   33,222

Financing activities
Movement in unearned interest

income (12,741) 12,741 - - - - - - -
Net cash used in financing

activities (15,482) 12,741 - - - - - - (2,741)

Changes in cash and cash

equivalents 27,171   -   -   20,882

(1,243)  -   -   -

46,810
Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year

348,154   -   -

(101,199)

(6,522)  -   -   -

240,433
Cash and cash equivalents at the

end of the year

375,325   -   -